

No. 19-1298

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION, VIRGINIA CITIZENS
DEFENSE LEAGUE, MATT WATKINS, TIM HARMSSEN, AND RACHEL MALONE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,
Movant-Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

REPLY BRIEF

KERRY L. MORGAN
PENTIUK, COUVREUR & KOBILJAK, P.C.
2915 Biddle Avenue, Suite 200
Wyandotte, Michigan 48192
(734) 281-7100

ROBERT J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Counsel for Appellants
*Attorney of Record

September 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iv
Argument	
I. THE GOVERNMENT AGREES THAT <u>CHEVRON</u> IS INAPPLICABLE AND THIS COURT MUST DETERMINE WHAT THE STATUTE MEANS	1
A. Appellants’ Discussion of Deference Is Not “Misplaced.”	1
B. The Government’s Position Is that the Plain Terms of the Statute Govern, Except to the Extent that they Don’t Govern At All.	2
C. The Government Is Boxed in on the Issue of Ambiguity	3
II. BUMP STOCKS DO NOT OPERATE AUTOMATICALLY	6
A. The Government Overlooked Entire Sections of Appellants’ Arguments	6
B. A Tree Stump Is Not A Self-Acting Mechanism. Neither Is A Bump Stock.	7
C. A Bump Stock Does Not Operate Automatically Just Because the Government Says So	9
D. The Government Fails to Grapple with the Statutory Text, or with Appellants’ Arguments Applying the Text.	12
E. Bump Stocks — Not So Easy a Cave Man Could Do It	13

III.	BUMP STOCKS DO NOT FIRE MORE THAN ONE ROUND BY A SINGLE FUNCTION OF THE TRIGGER.	15
A.	The Government on Appeal Reverts to the Statutory Text — Then Immediately Ignores It	15
B.	Appeals to “Common Sense,” Legislative History, and Other Newly Contrived Arguments.	16
IV.	THE GOVERNMENT’S STRAW MAN FALLS FLAT	21
V.	THE GOVERNMENT ARGUES IT HAS NOT CHANGED THE FACTS, JUST THE MEANINGS OF WORDS.	22
VI.	THE GOVERNMENT OFFERS LITTLE TO DISPUTE THAT APPELLANTS MEET THE OTHER ELEMENTS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	25
	CONCLUSION.	26
	Certificate of Compliance.	29
	Certificate of Service	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CONSTITUTION	
Amendment II	26
STATUTES	
National Firearms Act of 1934	16
REGULATIONS	
Final Rule, 83 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	7, <i>passim</i>
CASES	
<u>Guedes v. BATFE</u> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)	5, 20
<u>Guedes v. BATFE</u> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</u> , 137 S.Ct. 929 (2017)	17
<u>United States v. Carter</u> , 465 F.3d 658 (6 th Cir. 2006)	18
<u>United States v. Evans</u> , 978 F.2d 1112 (9 th Cir. 1992)	18
<u>United States v. TRW Rifle 7.62x51mm Caliber</u> , 447 F.3d 686 (9 th Cir. 2006)	4
MISCELLANEOUS	
<u>Aposhian v. Barr</u> , No. 19-4036, Brief for Appellees (Aug. 26, 2019)	21
Brief of the Cato Institute and Firearms Policy Coalition as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal	15, 26
Brief of the National Association for Gun Rights as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , Doc. No. 26	25
Definition of “self-acting,” <u>The Oxford Pocket Dictionary of Current English</u> , <i>Encyclopedia.com</i> (Sept. 11, 2019)	7
<u>Guedes v. ATF</u> , No. 19-296, Petition for Writ of Certiorari	2, 3
<u>Guedes v. ATF</u> , USDC-DC, No. 18-2988, ECF #16	3
A. Scalia and B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (West: 2012)	17
